

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

---

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2023

---

**NO. 34**

---

**MARYLAND CHILD ALLIANCE, INC., et al.,**

**Appellants,**

**v.**

**MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, et al.,**

**Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY  
(The Honorable John S. Nugent, presiding)**

---

**APPELLEES' BRIEF**

---

EBONY M. THOMPSON  
City Solicitor

MICHAEL REDMOND  
Director, Appellate Practice Group

DEREK VAN DE WALLE  
Assistant City Solicitor

THOMAS P. WEBB  
Chief City Solicitor

BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPARTMENT  
100 Holliday Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410-396-1231  
[Derek.Vandewalle@baltimorecity.gov](mailto:Derek.Vandewalle@baltimorecity.gov)

*Counsel for Appellees, Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,  
Michael Mocksten, and Robert Cenname*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
<b>This Court must affirm the circuit court because the Baby Bonus Amendment is legislative in nature and leaves no discretion to the City Council in violation of Md. Const. art. XI-A §§ 2 and 3.....</b>	<b>7</b>
I. A charter is a local constitution and amendments to a charter are limited to altering the form and structure of government. Amendments that attempt to legislate are prohibited.....	7
A. Only the City Council has the authority to legislate under Md. Const. art. XI-A. ....	7
B. Charter amendments are limited to the form and structure of government under <i>Ritchmount</i> , <i>Cheeks</i> , and their progeny. ....	10
C. Binding arbitration is proper charter material under <i>Atkinson I.</i> ..	16
II. The circuit court correctly determined that, as a matter of law, the Baby Bonus Amendment violates Md. Const. XI-A §§ 2 and 3.....	20
A. The Amendment leaves no meaningful discretion to the City Council. ....	21
B. The Amendment imposes on the City’s police and general welfare powers. ....	24

III. The Baby Bonus Amendment is invalid in its entirety and cannot be severed.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATION OF RULES 8-503 AND 8-112.....	30
PERTINENT AUTHORITY.....	31

---

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Atkinson v. Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> , 428 Md. 723 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v. Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> , 236 Md. App. 139 (2018).....	19 n. 6, 23
<i>Baltimore v. A. S. Abell Co.</i> , 218 Md. 273 (1958) .....	27
<i>Baltimore v. Stuyvesant Ins. Co.</i> , 226 Md. 379 (1961) .....	27
<i>Bd. of Election Laws v. Talbot County</i> , 316 Md. 332 (1988) .....	8
<i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Elections of Anne Arundel Cnty. v. Smallwood</i> , 327 Md. 220 (1990) .....	14 n. 4
<i>Beatty v. Trailmaster Prod., Inc.</i> , 330 Md. 726 (1993) .....	6
<i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 595 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>City of Baltimore v. Sitnick,</i> 254 Md. 303 (1969) .....	25
<i>Curtis v. Mactier,</i> 115 Md. 386 (1911).....	28
<i>Dashiell v. Meeks,</i> 396 Md. 149 (2006) .....	6
<i>Griffith v. Wakefield,</i> 298 Md. 381 (1984) .....	7, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 26
<i>Mahai v. State,</i> 474 Md. 648 (2001) .....	6-7
<i>Maryland Theatrical Corp. v. Brenman,</i> 180 Md. 377 (1942) .....	27
<i>O.C. Taxpayers for Equal Rights, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Ocean City,</i> 280 Md. 585 (1977) .....	27
<i>Ritchmount P’ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections of Anne Arundel Cnty,</i> 283 Md. 48 (1978) .....	10, 11
<i>Save Our Streets v. Mitchell,</i> 357 Md. 237 (1998) .....	9, 14, 15, 16 n. 5, 19-20, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Schneider v. Duer,</i> 170 Md. 326 (1936) .....	28
<i>Spiegel v. Board of Education of Howard County,</i> 480 Md. 631 (2022) .....	6

**Constitutional Provisions**

MD. CONSTITUTION, art. XI, § 2.....*passim*  
MD. CONSTITUTION, art. XI, § 3.....*passim*  
BALTIMORE CITY CHARTER, art. II, § 27..... 9  
BALTIMORE CITY CHARTER, art. III, § 1 ..... 9  
BALTIMORE CITY CHARTER, art. III, § 11 ..... 8 n. 3,  
BALTIMORE CITY CHARTER, art. III, § 14 ..... 8 n. 3, 10

**Statutes**

MD. CODE ANN., Courts & Judicial Proceedings, § 3-401 *et seq.* ..... 5 n. 1  
MD. CODE ANN., Election Law, § 6-209 ..... 5, 5 n. 1  
MD. CODE ANN., Election Law, § 6-210 ..... 5 n. 1

**Rules**

MD. RULE 2-501 ..... 6

**Secondary Sources**

2 E. McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations* 9.03 (3rd ed. 1979) ..... 9
